ORDINANCE NO. <u>5 -18</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

Sponsored by Councilmember John Beals on the 21st day of May, 2018.

AN ORDINANCE TO REPEAL CHAPTER 270, CENTERVILLE HISTORICAL COMMISSION, OF THE CENTERVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE.

WHEREAS, Chapter 270 of the Centerville Municipal Code established the Centerville Washington Township Historical Commission (CWTHC); and

WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Centerville Section 9.01 gives City Council the authority by Ordinance to create all Boards and Commissions deemed necessary or desirable for the most efficient functioning of the Municipality; and

WHEREAS, the Charter of the City of Centerville, Section 9.02 gives the City Council the authority to abolish Boards and Commissions; and

WHEREAS, in 1999, City Council had agreed to abolish the Historical Commission due to the creation of a separate independent organization, now known as Centerville-Washington History; and

WHEREAS, in 1999, staff began the transition with the goal of independence of the organization to occur by the year 2000; and

WHEREAS, City Council never formally took action to abolish Chapter 270 of the Centerville Municipal Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1</u>. That Chapter 270, Centerville Historical Commission, of the Centerville Municipal Code shall be repealed in its entirety.

<u>Section 2</u>. This ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 21st day of May, 2018.

Mayor, City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency With existing ordinances, the charter And constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Scott Liberman Municipal Attorney